1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Gail Lee
2	Chambers Brown.
3	WHEREAS, Gail Lee Chambers Brown was born on July 24, 1966, in Huntingdon,
4	Pennsylvania, the cherished daughter of Frances Wiley Chambers Anness and Charles
5	Chambers; and
6	WHEREAS, Gail Brown was a proud 1984 graduate of Mercer County High School
7	and a 1995 graduate of the Lexington Academy of Beauty. A hairstylist at Tim Murphy's
8	Salon, she was also the owner of Rumors and Razors Salon; and
9	WHEREAS, Gail Brown was a pillar of the Harrodsburg community. The first
10	female president of the Harrodsburg Kiwanis Club, she was a Kentucky Colonel and had
11	received the Kiwanian of the Year Award, the Pioneer Award from the Mercer County
12	Chamber of Commerce, and the Louise Dean Award from the James Harrod Trust, as
13	well as other commendations for her leadership and service; and
14	WHEREAS, Gail Lee Chambers Brown departed this earthly life and entered into
15	the kingdom of Heaven on August 27, 2017, leaving her family, friends, and all those
16	whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and
17	WHEREAS, Gail Brown is survived by her husband, Keith; sons, Richard and his
18	wife, Jessica, Kalin, and Aidan; mother, Frances Anness and her husband, Henry; sister,
19	Connie Chambers Edwards and her husband, Douglas; grandson, Greyson; and a host of
20	other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss her presence in their
21	lives;
22	NOW, THEREFORE,
23	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
24	Kentucky:
25	\Rightarrow Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound

sympathy upon the passing of Gail Lee Chambers Brown, and extend heartfeltcondolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

Page 1 of 2

- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
 memory of Gail Lee Chambers Brown.
- 3 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 4 Resolution to Senator Tom Buford for delivery to the family.